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ATE:    Monday, April 11, 2005 
dvisory Committee and Administrative Team 

and recomm  05) Budget 2nd Revision for the Willmar Public Schools.  

oard, community, staff and others.  We welcome the opportunity to 

to further the goals of the School Board.  First, the new 

wide facilities study, continued efforts toward 

ovember, 2004.  The 

y issues in January and 

u           

al.  The Introductory 

 

ur most important concern in the presentation of the budget data is to improve the quality of information to the School 

t, for his excellent assistance on this project. 

e importance of 

 us with any questions about this budget or about the district in general. 

D
TO:    School Board, Finance A

: FROM  Kathy Leedom and Bob Haines 
sion RE:  FY 2005 District Budget 2nd Revi

 
e submit end to you the 2004-2005 (FYW

Extensive supporting documentation is included.  
 

e enjoy sharing budget information with the BW
present and discuss the District’s programs and plans and their financial impact with all interested parties.  Interaction 
among interested groups consistently leads to operational and educational improvements for Independent School 
District #347.  This report is one of our primary tools to present financial information, along with our annual financial 
audit and our new Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. 
 

he FY 05 budget includes several initiatives that are designed T
Reading First grant represents $510,773 of federal revenue and associated expenditures focused on improving student 
reading skills at Kennedy Elementary School.  The District also intends to fully share the knowledge and skills gained 
from this grant with Jefferson and Lincoln elementary schools, too. 
 

ther initiatives in the FY 05 budget include the completion of a district-O
the prestigious North Central Association (NCA) designation on a district wide basis, and further implementation of the 
NWEA academic testing program.  The district has made great progress toward becoming a more data-driven 
organization.  The goal is to demonstrate the success of our students with measurable results.   
 

he School Board received the results of the comprehensive district-wide facilities study in NT
study identified nearly $19 million in deferred maintenance over the next 10-15 years.  The study also identified up to 
$1.8 million of high priority repairs to the Sr. High School building.  The District is moving ahead with planning efforts to 
make the Sr. High School building repairs and to pursue legal remedies for the repair costs. 
 

he District hosted five community and staff forums and focus groups on budget and facilitT
February of 2005.  The first goal of the presentations was to apprise community and staff of budget and deferred 
maintenance challenges facing the district.  The second goal was to listen, gather feedback and answer questions from 
attendees.  The District received the MN School Finance Award for the 2nd year in a row (9% of district’s received this). 
 

he School Board approved a long-range strategic work plan in Febr ary, 2005.  Five key goals were identified:T
1) Provide a world class education; 2) Improve the lives of students; 3) Ensure achievement for all students; 4) 
Continue responsible financial stewardship; 5) Enhance school and community relationships.  The approved plan 
includes numerous activities and initiatives that describe and support the five key goals. 
 

his report is presented in four sections: Introductory, Organizational, Financial and InformationT
section includes an executive summary as well as a listing of School Board members.  The organizational section 
includes an organizational chart, mission and major goals, district description and financial policies and practices.  The 
financial section includes the budgets for all Governmental Funds.  The informational section includes supporting data.  
  

ial planning model projects the General Fund will exceed our 6% fund balance goal again in FYThe district’s financ
2005.  Based on reasonably conservative assumptions, the General Fund’s unreserved fund balance is projected to 
steadily decline beginning in FY 2005.  The reason for this decline is the possibility of minimum new revenue, 
continued declining enrollment and modest inflationary cost increases.  The bottom line is that even modest inflationary 
expenditure increases will outpace limited revenue increases resulting in a net fund balance decrease.  This “model” is 
only a model at this point, and not a plan.  The District plans to proactively manage expenditures and revenues to 
maintain a reasonable and prudent fund balance of 6% or greater. 
 
O
Board, staff, parents and community about the financial aspects of the District that relate to our educational programs 
and services.  In addition, we want to emphasize to all constituents our continued careful and deliberate financial 
stewardship of taxpayer dollars.   
 

pecial thanks go to Dan Holtz, District AccountanS
 

hile working diligently to demonstrate accountability through results, the district is also stressing thW
helping each child maximize achievement progress.  The Willmar Public Schools wants each child to imagine great 
possibilities and then work hard in school towards reaching those possibilities.  Clearly, sound fiscal practices and 
financial stability are essential underpinnings for carrying out our primary mission of educating every child who comes 
to our doors. 
 
Please contact
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Willmar Public Schools 
4-2005 Budget 2nd Revisi

 
Executive Summary 

 

Budget Summary - Governmental Funds 
 

 
Fund Budget Revenue Expenditure Change 

01 Gener $  (al Fund 38,206,224 $38,840,539 $634,315) 
02 Food Service $1,767,190 $1,971,143 ($203,953) 
04 Community Service $1,997,346 $2,011,857 ($14,511) 
06 Building Construction $0 $362,950 ($362,950) 
07 Debt Service $2,633,538 $2,784,290 ($150,752) 

 

eneral Fund 

venues

 
G
 

eneral Fund ReG  are budgeted to increase by $362,826 or .96%, compared to the FY 05 1st 
evision budget.  See revenue summary below. 

    
1st 

Rev
2nd 

Rev Change  

R
 
 

ision ision 

Rev ue Ac l 
1st Rev

en tua Budget Budget 
. to 2nd 

Rev. 
Source FY 04 FY 05 FY 05 $ % 

St 31 1 3 6 3 7 83,621ate ,101,72 1,194,25 1,277,87 0.27% 
Local 4,105,662 3,984,137 4,011,620 27,483 0.69% 
Federal 22,045,563 2,648,005 2,903,938 55,933 9.67% 
Other 15,694 17,000 12,789 -4,211 -24.77% 
TOTAL 3 3 37,268,640 7,843,398 8,206,224 362,826 0.96% 

 
eneral fu nditureG nd Expe s are budgeted by r mpared to the FY 05 1st 

    
1st 

Rev
2nd 

Rev Change  

 to increase  $998,263, o 2.64%, co
Revision budget.  See expenditure summary below. 
 

ision ision 

Expenditure Actual 
1st Rev

Budget  Budget  
. to 2nd 

Rev. 
Object Codes FY 04 FY 05 FY 05 $ % 

Salar 2 8 2 2 478,87ies and Wages 1,994,73 2 2,853,49 3 5,332,36 3 2.10%
Employee Benefits 5,556,543 6,054,937 6,143,694 88,757 1.47%
Purchased Services 5,577,725 5,729,428 6,048,247 318,819 5.56%
Supplies and Materials 1,500,252 2,080,598 2,240,142 159,544 7.67%
Capital Expenditures 738,792 970,402 932,406 -37,996 -3.92%
Debt Service 55,367 7,035 7,035 0 0.00%
Other 114,061 146,384 136,650 -9,734 -6.65%
TOTAL 35 37 38 9,537,478 ,842,276 ,840,539 98,263 2.64%
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General Fund Unreserved Fund Balance Projection  

Base Projection – see pa tion and the 

 

 

 

 

 

eneral Fund Bottom line

 
ge 22 for more detailed in ormation on both the Base Projecf

Governor’s Projection 
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Organizational 
 
Reporting Entity 
 
Independent School District No. 347, also known as the Willmar Public Schools, is an instrumentality of the 
State of Minnesota established to function as an educational institution.  The District is an independent 
entity governed by an elected seven member School Board.  The School Board has the power and duty to 
set budgets, certify tax levies, issue debt and perform other tasks necessary to the operation of the District.  
The District is subject to the oversight of the Minnesota Department of Education.   
 
The District, established in 1881, serves the communities of Blomkest, Kandiyohi, Pennock and Willmar, 
and all or part of ten townships.  The District is located in west-central Minnesota, approximately 100 miles 
west of the Minneapolis/St. Paul metropolitan area.  The District encompasses an area of approximately 
149,294 acres in Kandiyohi County with an estimated population of 24,000 citizens, including a population 
of 18,597 in Willmar.  All school buildings are located in Willmar.  The District currently operates 12 owned 
or leased buildings. 
 
The District provides a full range of public education services appropriate to 4,207 students in grade levels 
ranging from pre-kindergarten through grade 12.  These include regular and enriched academic education, 
special education and career/vocational education.  Food service and transportation are provided as 
supporting programs.  The District’s community education program includes Early Childhood and Family 
Education programs, Adult Basic Education programs and a wide variety of classes for lifelong learning 
experiences for children and adults.  
 
Funds 
 
The existence of the various District funds has been established by the State of Minnesota Department of 
Education.  The accounts of the District are organized on the basis of funds, each of which is considered a 
separate accounting entity.  The various funds are as follows: 
 
The General Fund is used to account for all 
financial resources except those required to be 
accounted for in another fund.  It includes the 
general operations, pupil transportation and 
capital related maintenance activities. 
 
The Food Service Fund is used to account for 
Food Service revenues and expenditures. 
 
The Community Service Fund is used to 
account for services provided to residents in the 
areas of recreation, adult/early childhood 
programs and other similar activities. 
 
The Building Construction Fund is used to 
account for financial resources used for the 
construction of major capital projects.  

 
The Debt Service Fund is used to account for 
the accumulation of resources for, and payment 
of, general long-term obligation bond principal, 
interest, and related costs. 
 
The Internal Service Fund accounts for the 
District’s dental self-insurance plan.  The self-
insurance costs are charged to the various funds 
based on established premium rates. 
 
The Private Purpose Trust Fund is used to 
account for gifts and bequests that are used for 
scholarships

 
System of Classifying Revenues and Expenditures 
 
Revenues for the District are classified by source within a fund.  Revenues are grouped into major source 
divisions.  The divisions, with examples of major revenue sources for the General Fund, are: 
 

• Local Property Tax Levies – Referendum. 
• Other Local and County Revenues – Tuition Billing, Student Fees, Admissions. 
• Revenues from State Sources – General Education Aid, Special Education Aid. 
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• Revenues from Federal Sources – Various “Title” programs, Reading First Grant. 
• Other Revenues – miscellaneous. 

 
Expenditures are classified by fund, organization (building), program, a descriptive course code, financial 
category or reserve, and object code (purpose).  The primary presentation for the General Fund is by 
object code and by program.  Expenditures for other funds are presented by object code.  The District does 
not present organization, course code or finance code budgets in this document. 
 
Basis of Accounting 
 
The accounting and financial reporting treatment 
is determined by its measurement focus and 
basis of accounting.   
 
Government Funds are reported using the 
current financial resources measurement focus 
and the modified basis of accrual accounting.  
Under this basis of accounting transactions are 
recorded in the following manner: 
 

Revenue Recognition – Revenue is recognized 
when is becomes measurable and available. 
 
“Measurable” means the amount of the 
transaction can be determined and “available” 
means collectible within the current period or 
soon enough thereafter to be used to pay 
liabilities of the current period. 
 
Recording of Expenditures – Expenditures are 
generally recorded when a liability is incurred.

 
Financial and Budgetary Control 
 
The District complies with the Uniform Financial Accounting and Reporting Standards (UFARS) for 
Minnesota schools.  UFARS, established in 1976, dictates a modified accrual basis of accounting.  An 
audited annual financial report is required to be provided to the Minnesota Department of Education by 
November 30, subsequent to the year end on June 30. 
 
The District has established and maintained internal controls designed to ensure that the assets of the 
District are protected from theft, misuse or losses.  These controls are also designed to ensure that 
adequate accounting data are compiled to allow for the preparation of financial statements in conformity 
with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) and Minnesota UFARS.  The internal control 
system is designed to provide reasonable, but no absolute, assurance that these objectives are met.  The 
concept of reasonable assurance recognizes that: 1) the cost of a control should not exceed the benefits 
likely to be derived, and 2) the valuation of the costs and benefits requires estimates and judgments by 
management. 
 
Minnesota school finance law requires that the budget fiscal year begin July 1 and end June 30.  ISD 347 
develops a General Fund Budget, Food Service Fund Budget, Community Education & Recreation Budget, 
Debt Service Budget and other necessary budgets on an annual basis. 
 
To accurately track and report financial activities with a focus on site responsibility, approximately 8,160 
account codes have been defined in the District’s chart of accounts. 
 
The District’s budget and financial management practices are evidenced by the following District policies: 
 

Fund Balance Policy #703: Requires the District to maintain a minimum General Fund unreserved 
fund balance of 6% of the annual operating budget. 

 
Budgeting Policy #709 and 709.1: Establishes guidelines for allocation of District resources. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
Organizational Chart 
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Mission Statement 
 

Preparing All Students for a Successful Tomorrow 
 

o Purposeful Thinker 
o Effective Communicator 

o Self Directed Learner 
o Productive Group Participant 

o Responsible Citizen 
 
Long Term Goals 

 
Increase the academic proficiency of all students through effective instruction and appropriate curriculum 

and assessments in partnership with all staff as well as parents, guardians and community members. 
 

In order to meet our mission and reach our goal it is understood that we must all work collaboratively to 
provide for the social, physical and emotional well being of every child. 

 
The District began a new long-range planning process in the fall of 2004.  The major district-wide goals that 
resulted from this process are: 
 

• Provide a world class education 
• Improve the lives of students 
• Ensure achievement for all students 
• Continue responsible financial stewardship 
• Enhance school and community relationship 

 
The School Board approved a comprehensive strategic planning document based on these goals, 
supported by activities and initiatives throughout the district, in February of 2005. 
 
 
Budget Development Process 
 
The budget process is comprised of five phases – planning, preparation, adoption, implementation, and 
evaluation.  Planning and preparation for this budget began in the winter of 2005 based on the budget 
development plan shown on page 11.  An enrollment projection was developed in early April and provided 
the key data for the revenue projection.  
 
A preliminary version of any district budget is normally presented to the Finance Advisory Committee in 
advance of the formal Board approval.  Due to scheduling issues, this budget will be reviewed with the 
Finance Advisory Committee at their next meeting on Monday, April 18, 2005, after the April 11th Board 
budget presentation. 
 
There were no significant changes to our site non-payroll budget allocation process.  Also, the Board has 
not instituted any major changes in the delivery of educational programs and services that have materially 
affected the financial or operating policies of the District. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

FY 05 Budget 2nd Revision Development Schedule 
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Financial 
 
 

Budget Overview of Governmental Funds 
 

FY 2005 
 

 

    Governmental Funds 

  Total All      

  Governmental      

  Funds  
2nd Revision 

General Fund  
Food Service 

Fund  
Community 

Service Fund  

Building 
Construction 

Fund  
Debt Service 

Fund 

             
Total Revenue   $      44,604,298    $  38,206,224    $   1,767,190    $   1,997,346    $                   -   $      2,633,538  
              
Total Expenditures           45,970,779        38,840,539         1,971,143         2,011,857             362,950            2,784,290  
             
Excess (deficiency) of Revenues             

Over (under) Expenditures           (1,366,481)          (634,315)          (203,953)           (14,511)          (362,950)            (150,752) 
             

Fund Balance - June 30, 2004             8,707,152         6,853,597           291,749           358,052            362,950              840,804 

             

Fund Balance* - June 30, 2005   $        7,340,671    $    6,219,282    $        87,796    $      343,541    $                   -   $         690,052  
             
* Undesignated plus reserves             

 FY 2005 Expenditures - Governmental Funds

General Fund, 
$37,840,539 

Community 
Service Fund, 

$2,011,857 

Building 
Construction 
Fund, $362,950 Debt Service 

Fund, 
$2,784,290 Food Service 

Fund, 
$1,971,143 
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Budget Summary of Governmental Funds 
 

FY 2005 
 

  Total All  2nd Revision  Food   Community  Building  Debt 
  Governmental  General   Service  Service  Construction  Service 
  Funds  Fund   Fund   Fund   Fund   Fund 
             
REVENUES              

Local Property Tax Levies   $      4,391,006    $    1,554,321     $      219,297    $                 -    $ 2,617,388  
Other Local and County Revenues   $      3,284,719          2,457,298              3,000           809,421                       -            15,000  
Revenues from State Sources   $    32,178,928        31,277,877          170,184           729,717                       -              1,150  
Revenues from Federal Sources   $      4,118,359          2,903,938          975,510           238,911                       -    
Other    $         631,286               12,790          618,496                      -                       -    

Total Revenues   $    44,604,298    $  38,206,224    $  1,767,190    $   1,997,346     $                 -     $ 2,633,538  
             
EXPENDITURES             

Administration           1,406,371    $    1,406,371         
District Support Services           2,801,636             830,493       1,971,143       
Regular Instruction         19,079,165        18,890,040             189,125      
Vocational Education Instruction           1,018,993          1,018,993         
Special Education Instruction           8,107,516          8,107,516         
Community Education and Services           1,815,432                                   1,815,432      
Instructional Support Services           1,863,647          1,863,647         
Pupil Support Services           2,983,059          2,975,759                 7,300      
Sites and Buildings           3,888,529          3,525,579              362,950    
Debt Service Principal           1,740,000               1,740,000  
Debt Service Interest/Fiscal Charges          1,044,290               1,044,290  
Fiscal/Other Fixed Cost Programs              222,141             222,141         

Total Expenditures   $    45,970,779    $  38,840,539    $  1,971,143    $   2,011,857     $     362,950     $ 2,784,290  
             
Excess (deficiency) of Revenues             

Over (under) Expenditures          (1,366,481)          (634,315)         (203,953)            (14,511)          (362,950)         (150,752) 

             
Fund Balance - June 30, 2004           8,707,152          6,853,597          291,749           358,052           362,950          840,804  
             
Fund Balance - June 30, 2005   $      7,340,671    $    6,219,282   $       87,796   $      343,541    $                 -    $    690,052  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



General Fund 
 

Comparative Information 
 
 

WILLMAR PUBLIC SCHOOLS       
          
General Fund Budget       
Comparative Information for Years 2000-01 Through 2004-05 
Fund Revenues & Expenditures     
With Percent Growth from Previous Year   
                  Average  
 2000-01  2001-02  %  2002-03  %  2003-04  %  2004-05  % %  
  Actual   Actual   Growth   Actual   Growth   Actual   Growth   Budget   Growth Growth  
Revenue  $35,543,936    $34,270,543   -3.58%   $  37,209,751   8.58%   $37,268,640   0.16%   $  38,206,224   2.52% 1.92%  
                    
Expenditures  $35,648,688    $31,927,738   -10.44%   $  33,379,691   4.55%   $35,537,478   6.46%   $  38,840,539   9.29% 2.47%  

 
 
      

General Fund Revenue & Expenditures

$-
$5,000,000

$10,000,000
$15,000,000
$20,000,000
$25,000,000
$30,000,000
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2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05

Revenue
Expenditures
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WILLMAR PUBLIC SCHOOLS       
General Fund Budget        
Comparative Information for Years 2000-01 Through 2004-05    
Revenue and Expenditure Growth History      
With Percent Growth from Previous Year and Average Percent Growth for Period 

           Average  
  2000-01 2001-02 % 2002-03 % 2003-04 % 2004-05 % %  
   Actual Actual Growth Actual Growth Actual Growth Budget Growth Growth  
             
 REVENUES            

 Local Property Tax Levies  $3,840,299  
 

$3,593,950  -6.41%  $1,462,929  -59.29% 
 

$2,082,070  42.32% 
 

$1,554,321  -25.35% -12.18%  

 Other Local and County 
   

3,200,186  
   

2,502,647  -21.80% 
   

1,921,687  -23.21% 
   

2,023,592  5.30% 
   

2,457,298  21.43% -4.57%  

 Revenues from State Sources 
   

27,235,123  
  

26,390,524  -3.10% 
  

32,194,247  21.99% 
  

31,101,721  -3.39% 
 

31,277,877  0.57% 4.02%  

 Revenues from Federal Sources 
   

1,196,871  
   

1,687,479  40.99% 
   

1,593,643  -5.56% 
   

2,045,563  28.36% 
   

2,903,938  41.96% 26.44%  

 Other            71,458  
   

95,942  34.26%         36,194  -62.28% 
   

15,695  -56.64%        12,790  -18.51% -25.79%  

 Total Revenues 
   

35,543,937  
  

34,270,542  -3.58% 
  

37,208,700  8.57% 
  

37,268,641  0.16% 
 

38,206,224  2.52% 1.92%  
             
 EXPENDITURES            

 Administration 
   

2,003,800  
   

956,951  -52.24% 
   

1,188,380  24.18% 
   

1,376,206  15.81% 
   

1,406,371  2.19% -2.52%  

 District Support Services 
   

2,080,513  
   

1,334,089  -35.88% 
   

1,496,621  12.18% 
   

740,807  -50.50%      830,493  12.11% -15.52%  

 Regular Instruction 
   

16,007,935  
  

14,601,423  -8.79% 
  

14,792,484  1.31% 
  

16,819,619  13.70% 
 

18,890,040  12.31% 4.63%  

 Vocational Edcucational Instruction 
   

1,178,364  
   

940,051  -20.22% 
   

1,016,872  8.17% 
   

957,412  -5.85% 
   

1,018,993  6.43% -2.87%  

 Special Education Instruction 
   

6,277,266  
   

6,636,753  5.73% 
   

6,965,758  4.96% 
   

7,403,802  6.29% 
   

8,107,516  9.50% 6.62%  
 Community Education & Services                  -                  -  0.00%                 -  0.00%                 -  0.00%                -  0.00% 0.00%  

 Instructional Support Services 
   

1,176,274  
   

1,705,627  45.00% 
   

1,786,264  47.88% 
   

1,971,743  5.63% 
   

1,863,647  -5.48% 23.26%  

 Pupil Support Services 
   

2,705,043  
   

2,418,043  -10.61% 
   

2,522,229  36.93% 
   

2,664,190  0.89% 
   

2,975,759  11.69% 9.73%  

 Sites and Buildings 
   

3,741,304  
   

2,960,877  -20.86% 
   

3,310,991  -89.86% 
   

3,340,554  -12.31% 
   

3,525,579  5.54% -29.37%  

 Fiscal and Other Fixed Cost Pr.        478,098  
   

373,925  -21.79%       300,092  0.00% 
   

263,145  0.00%      222,141  -15.58% -9.34%  

 Total Expenditures 
   

35,648,597  
  

31,927,739  -10.44% 
  

33,379,691  4.55% 
  

35,537,478  6.46% 
 

38,840,539  9.29% 2.47%  
 Excess (Deficiency) of Revenue             

 Over (Under) Expenditures 
   

(104,660) 
   

2,342,803   
   

3,829,009   
   

1,731,163   
   

(634,315)    
             
 Other Financing Sources        440,200              1,050         
             

 Fund Balance - July 1 Beginning 
   

(1,385,968) 
  

(1,050,428)  
   

1,292,375   
   

5,122,434   
   

6,853,597     
             

 Fund Balance - June 30 Ending 
 

$(1,050,428) 
 

$1,292,375    $5,122,434   
 

$6,853,597   
 

$6,219,282     
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Revenue Assumptions 
 

1. Student enrollment will decline from 4,166 ADM’s in FY 04 to 4,103 ADM’s in FY 05. 
2. State aid is based on 2004-2005 school finance legislation passed in 2003 and 2004 and 

summarized in the MN General Education Revenue document (What-if) published by the MN 
Department of Education.  This includes a 0% increase in the General Ed Formula.  

3. Levy revenue is based on the 2003 Pay 2004 Levy Certification approved by the School Board in 
December of 2003 (for fiscal year 2004-2005) and published by the MN Department of Education. 

4. Special Education aid is based on reasonably conservative estimates using State of MN 
worksheets and data, including the Special Education Excess Cost Revenue worksheet. 

5. Federal program revenues are based on signed documents. 
6. Non-levy local revenue is based on estimates and the best information available. 
7. Grant revenue has been updated based on known revenues. 

 
 
Revenues are budgeted to increase by $362,826, or .96%, compared to the 1st Revision of the FY 05 
budget.   
 

    
1st 

Revision 
2nd 

Revision Change  

Revenue Actual Budget Budget 
1st Rev. to 2nd 

Rev. 
Source FY 04 FY 05 FY 05 $ % 

State 31,101,721 31,194,256 31,277,877 83,621 0.27% 
Local 4,105,662 3,984,137 4,011,620 27,483 0.69% 
Federal 2,045,563 2,648,005 2,903,938 255,933 9.67% 
Other 15,694 17,000 12,789 -4,211 -24.77% 
TOTAL 37,268,640 37,843,398 38,206,224 362,826 0.96% 

 
   
2nd Revision revenues are impacted by the following major factors: 
 

• Additional projected Special Education Excess Cost revenue of $161,688 based on updated 
information. 

• The updated enrollment projection is 15 ADM’s less than the projection for the 1st Revision, 
resulting in a decrease in state aid of $92,391. 

• Federal revenues, and associated expenditures, are up $255,933 based on approved final 
documentation.  The Federal Special Education budget increase is based primarily on the 
$138,200 increase in the FY 04-05 entitlement; our expenditures reflect additional staff and 
technology.  The Title I, Part C (Migrant) budget increase of $72,000 is due to the award of the Title 
I, Part C competitive summer grant and related expenditures. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



General Fund Revenue Sources 2005 Budget 2nd Revision 
 

                              

State
81.87%

Other
0.03%

Local
10.50%

Federal
7.60%

 
   
  

Revenues by Source Code Group 
 

  FY 01-02 FY 02-03 FY 03-04 FY 04-05 FY 04-05 FY 04-05 FY 04-05 FY 04-05 

  Actual Actual Actual Original 1st Rev 2nd Rev 1 & 2nd Rev 1 & 2nd Rev 

Source Audited Audited Audited Budget Budget Budget Difference % Change 

Local 6,096,598  3,384,616  4,105,662 2,876,928 3,984,138 4,011,620  27,482 0.69% 

State 26,390,524  32,194,247  31,101,721 31,598,705 31,194,256 31,277,877  83,622 0.27% 

Federal 1,687,479  1,593,643  2,045,563 2,458,957 2,648,005 2,903,938  255,933 9.67% 

Other 95,942  37,244  15,695 17,300 17,000 12,789  (4,211) -24.77% 

TOTAL $34,270,543  $37,209,751  $37,268,640 $36,951,890 $37,843,398 $38,206,224  $362,825 0.96% 
 
 

Summary comparison of the FY 04-05 2nd Budget Revision to the FY 04-05 1st Budget Revision  
 

Local:  
 

The increase of $27,482 is a .69% increase from the 1st revision.  There were a number of small increases and decreases among the 
various source codes. 

         
State: 
 
 

The increase of $83,622 is a .27% increase from the 1st revision.  There are two main significant changes affecting state revenue.  
First, the updated enrollment projection declined by 15 students and ultimately decreased state aid by $92,391.  Second, Special 
Education Excess Cost revenue increased by $161,688 based on our best estimate. 

         
Federal: 
 
 

The increase of $255,933 is a 9.67% increase from the 1st revision.  Major changes occurred in Federal Special Education revenue 
which increased by $151,201 and in Title I, Part C (Migrant) revenue which increased by $72,169 due to the award of the Title I, Part C 
competitive summer grant.  
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A more detailed revenue report summarizing each source code along with narrative information is included 
in the Information Section.  In addition, various revenue budget development documents and worksheets 
are also included in that section. 
 
 
Enrollment 
 
The District utilizes enrollment projections provided by multiple enrollment projection tools and calculations.  
The District has historically been very accurate in forecasting end-of-year (EOY) enrollment since the 
implementation of the new enrollment tools in early FY 2002. 
 
The following charts show the District’s actual and projected enrollment trend for the fiscal years 1999 – 
2005. 
 

Fiscal Student
Year ADM's 
1999 4,567 
2000 4,465 
2001 4,449 
2002 4,335 
2003 4,259 
2004 4,166 

 2005* 4,103 
 

 

Enrollment Trend

3,800
3,900
4,000
4,100
4,200
4,300
4,400
4,500
4,600
4,700

1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004  2005*

 
 
* projected enrollment 
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Our projected E-12 enrollment for the FY 2005 Budget 2nd Revision is 4,103 ADM’s.  This projection is 
based on the following information, summarized in the chart below.  The ENPRO model projects 4,103 
ADM’s (this model actually provides three projections, this is the “medium” projection of the three), the H-
Model projects 4,132 ADM’s and the October 1 ratio predicts 4,112.  Also factored into this projection is the 
student seat count trend along with Sr. class/K class size issues.  Finally, we considered the increased 
mobility index in FY 2004 and the potential for this trend to impact enrollment.   
 
 

FISCAL   E-12 
YEAR   ADM's 

     
FY 2003 Final ADM's 4,259 
     
FY 2004 Final ADM's  4,166 

     
FY 2005 Original projection 4,164 

     
FY 2005 1st Revision 4,118 

     
     

FY 2005 2nd Revision   
      
      

  Projection options   
  H - Model 4,132 
      
  (medium projection) EnPro 4,103 
      
  Oct. 1 Ratio 4,112 
      
  ISD 347 Projection 4,103 
     
Other data:    
     

* seat count declined by 5 from 10/1/04 to 4/1/05. 

* New: District mobility was 37.80% in 2004 per 
MDE, a new peak for us 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The ENPRO model has more emphasis and weight on past history vs. the H-Model which has more 
emphasis on recent history.  Dennis Hoogeveen of Larson, Allen, Weishair & Co. also reviewed our original 
enrollment projections. 
 
Although the population of both the City of Willmar and Kandiyohi County grew during the 1990’s, the 
district’s student enrollment declined.  In general, the district’s long-term enrollment decline is a function of 
demographic trends affecting the majority of Minnesota school districts.  These trends include a decline in 
the number of households with children, lower overall populations of children, and increased mobility.  In 
addition, the district also faces typical enrollment challenges from open enrollment options, drop outs and 
competition from local private schools and home schooling options. 
 
Looking into the future, demographic trends point to continued declining enrollment for the Willmar Public 
Schools, based on a detailed demographic study complete in the summer of 2003.  However, there are a 
number of signs that point to successful economic development trends in Kandiyohi County.  It is too early 
to tell if this economic expansion will positively affect our enrollment. 
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Expenditure Assumptions 
 

1. Payroll and benefit budgets for employees with School Board approved contracts for FY 2005 
accurately reflect those contracts. 

2. Additional Special Ed Teachers, Special Ed Para’s, Kindergarten Teacher.  New Business 
Professionals of America extra-curricular activity at Sr. High.  New Schools for Energy Efficiency 
program. 

3. Maintain minimum 6% fund balance per School Board resolution. 
4. Transportation budget is based on a 3% negotiated increase plus new half-day every-day K 

schedule. 
5. Non-payroll budgets are generally based on a 2% increase. 
6. No increases to the site supply and operating allotments on a per student basis. 
7. Grant expenditures have been updated based on known expenditure plans and known revenues. 
8. There are no new legislated Staff Development reserve budget dollars, per MN legislation.  Staff 

Development budgets reflect carryover dollars from the prior year. 
9. No major unplanned new capital expenditures. 

 
General fund Expenditures are budgeted to increase by $998,263, or 2.64%, compared to the 1st 
Revision of the FY 05 budget.   
 

    
1st 

Revision 
2nd 

Revision Change  
Expenditure Actual Budget  Budget  1st Rev. to 2nd Rev. 

Object Codes FY 04 FY 05 FY 05 $ % 
Salaries and Wages 21,994,738 22,853,492 23,332,365 478,873 2.10%
Employee Benefits 5,556,543 6,054,937 6,143,694 88,757 1.47%
Purchased Services 5,577,725 5,729,428 6,048,247 318,819 5.56%
Supplies and Materials 1,500,252 2,080,598 2,240,142 159,544 7.67%
Capital Expenditures 738,792 970,402 932,406 -37,996 -3.92%
Debt Service 55,367 7,035 7,035 0 0.00%
Other 114,061 146,384 136,650 -9,734 -6.65%
TOTAL 35,537,478 37,842,276 38,840,539 998,263 2.64%

 
The expenditure increase is primarily the result of the following factors: 
 

• Increased Severance expenditures of $173,174 based on updated information.  This expenditure 
category is difficult to estimate and only becomes clear after March 1.  The original estimate was a 
reasonably conservative estimate based past actual expenditures (average annual severance 
expenditures for the past three fiscal years is $372,878).  

• Increased Federal expenditures, driven by associated revenues, of $255,933 based on approved 
documentation. 

• Additional Special Education staff, required by federal law to meet IEP requirements. 
• An increase in Substitutes wages of $68,408 based on usage trends to date.  We expect to exceed 

average Substitute expenditures from the recent past. 
• The updated “New Connections” contract adds $88,157 of new expenditures (offset with revenue) 

for this revision. 
• PSEO expenditures are $30,155 higher than the 1st revision.   
• Repair and Maintenance expenses are also higher than projected due to needs across the district. 

 
See the expenditure by object code chart in the Information Section for more details on expenditures. 
 
 
 
 
 



Expenditures by Object Code Group 
 

  FY 01-02 FY 02-03 FY 03-04 FY 04-05 FY 04-05 FY 04-05 1st Rev 1st Rev

  Actual Actual Actual Original 1st Rev 2nd Rev 2nd Rev 2nd Rev 

Object Code Groups Audited Audited Audited Budget Budget Budget Difference % Change 

Salaries and Wages 20,141,643  21,395,957  21,994,738 22,352,588 22,853,492 23,332,365  478,873 2.10% 

Employee Benefits 4,641,610  4,780,820  5,556,543 5,960,535 6,054,937 6,143,694  88,757 1.47% 

Purchased Services 4,667,939  4,687,871  5,577,725 5,622,707 5,729,428 6,048,247  318,819 5.56% 

Supplies and Materials 1,207,926  1,259,670  1,500,252 2,070,524 2,080,598 2,240,142  159,544 7.67% 

Capital Expenditures 845,605  1,001,832  738,792 799,560 970,402 932,406  (37,996) -3.92% 

Debt Service 235,881  132,995  55,368 6,874 7,036 7,036  0 0.00% 

Other Expenditures 187,133  120,544  114,061 131,944 146,384 136,650  (9,735) -6.65% 

TOTAL $31,927,738  $33,379,691  $35,537,478 $36,944,732 $37,842,276 $38,840,539  $998,263 2.64% 

 
Summary comparison of the FY 04-05 2nd Budget Revision to the FY 04-05 1st Budget Revision   

 
Salaries and Wages: 
 
 

 

The increase of $478,873 is a 2.1% increase from the 1st revision.  There are three main 
factors inpacting this increase: 1) Severance increased by $173,174 from the 1st revision.  
More staff retired than expected, and more than average for the past 3 years; 2) The impact of 
Federal Program revenue increases since the 1st revision increased salaries by $148,224; 3) 
Substitute wages increased $68,408 based on our best estimate. 

Employee Benefits: 

 

The $88,757 increase is a 1.47% increase from the 1st revision.  The factors impacting this 
increase are basically the same as those listed above, along with additional Sepecial Ed staff 
to meet IEP requirements. 

Purchased Services: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The increase of $318,819 is a 5.56% increase from the 1st revision.   There are several 
factors affecting this increase.  First, Fee for Service expenditures increased $88,157 due to a 
change in reporting the special Ed "New Connection" contract (there are offsetting revenues 
for these expenditures).   Second, PSEO expenditures are $30,155 higher due to students 
taking additional credits at Ridgewater.  Rob Anderson and Bob Haines will meet with 
Ridgewater this summer to discuss their price increase and the additional credit issue.  
Finally, Repairs and Maintenance expenses are higher by $160,347 - partially due to needs 
and partially due to health and safety budget coding. 

Supplies and Materials: 
 

The increase of $159,544 is a 7.67% increase over the 1st revision.  The main reason for this 
increase is additional federal program related expenditures. 
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Operating Capital 
 
The detailed Operating Capital Budget from the original FY 2005 Budget is included in the Information 
Section. 
 
The Operating Capital Budget development process includes: 1) multiple requests for projects from 
Principals and Head Custodians, along with analysis of the district’s new comprehensive facility study, 2) 
multiple reviews by site of projects under consideration, 3) analysis by Bob Haines, Rich Olson and Bob 
Engstrom to develop a tentative recommendation, and finally 4) a detailed review of this tentative 
recommendation by Kathy Leedom and the Board Buildings and Grounds Committee which includes Board 
members Dion Warne and Sandi Unger. 
 
 

Financial Planning Model 
 
An updated five-year financial projection is prepared at least three times per year for the General Fund 
using our Financial Planning Model (FPM) and provided to the School Board, Administrative Team, 
Finance Advisory Committee, staff and the public.  This projection includes FY’s 2006 through 2010 and 
helps to provide an important frame of reference for district budget and policymaking.  All figures are 
subject to change and are for planning purposes only. 
 
Base Plan FPM Assumptions: 
 

• Fund Balance Goal  6% of Operating Expenditures 
• Annual Financial Audit 2003-2004  
• Budgets   FY 05 Budget 2nd Revision               
• Enrollment   Updated projection from FY 05 Budget 2nd Revision 
• Revenue    0% = FY’s 05, 06 & 07; 2% formula increase = FY’s 08, 09 & 10 
• Payroll and Benefits  3.5% increase annually to Payroll & Benefits in total.   
• Non-payroll   3% increase annually   
• Teacher Staffing Ratio   Declines with enrollment projection                                                         
• Non-licensed Staff  3 FTE’s reduction annually from FY’s 06 - 10 
• Reserves   Updated reserve projections as of 4/8/05 
• Legislation   Current for FY 05  

 
Governor’s Plan FPM Assumptions: 
 

Same as “Base Plan”, except state aid formula increases 2.5% in both FY’s 06 and 07. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



General Fund Unreserved Fund Balance 

Willmar Public Schools
Financial Planning Model 
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General Fund Unreserved-Undesignated Fund Balance and Expenditures – Base Plan 

              

  2003 2004 2005* 2006* 2007* 2008* 
Unreserved        
Fund Balance  $   3,536,006   $   5,409,298   $   4,820,022   $   3,229,966   $     (129,952)  $  (4,630,731) 
         
% Change 1477.07% 52.98% -10.89% -32.99% -104.02% -243.37% 
         
Expenditures  $ 33,379,691   $  35,537,478   $ 38,840,539   $ 40,882,347   $ 41,966,419   $  43,066,549  
         
% Change 4.55% 6.46% 9.29% 5.26% 2.65% 2.62% 
          
% of Fund Balance to Exp. 10.59% 15.22% 12.41% 7.90% -0.31% -10.75% 
 
 
Financial Planning Model (FPM) Analysis 
 
This planning model depicts the general fund undesignated/unreserved fund balance.  The years 2001 
through 2004 represent actual audited fund balance numbers.  The years from 2005 to 2010 represent 
projected fund balance numbers based on the assumptions listed.  Additional supporting documents for this 
model are provided in the Information Section. 
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This model projects that the fund balance will begin to steadily decline through FY 2010.  This projected 
fund balance decrease is a function of limited new revenue, modest inflationary expenditure increases and 
continued declining enrollment.  The impact of these issues is reflected in the following charts.  Keep in 
mind that the long-term trend itself is more accurate and important than the specific numbers it depicts.  
 
 

Revenues vs. Expenditures
(This does not factor in any change in Reserves)
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This is a model – not a plan.  The trend represented is not unique to the Willmar Public Schools and is 
quite common among Minnesota districts.  The District plans to proactively manage expenditures and 
revenues to maintain a reasonable and prudent fund balance of 6% of operating expenditures. 
 
The District offered a series of forums and focus groups for community and staff in January and February 
of 2005 to discuss the budgetary and facility challenges ahead of us in the next few years.  
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District Buildings and Programs 
Expenditures per ADM 

 
Jefferson Elementary School 

Grades/Program: K - 3, Elementary 
        
Students on 10/1/04: 252   
        
Principal:   Beckie Simenson 
        
Dean of Students: Nathan Cox 

    
    

Actual building 
expenditures per           
ADM 2003-2004: $5,893   

 
Lincoln Elementary School 

Grades/Program: K - 4, Elementary 
        
Students on 10/1/04: 328   
        
Principal:   Beckie Simenson 
        
Dean of Students: Nathan Cox 

    
    

Actual building 
expenditures per           
ADM 2003-2004: $5,060   

 
Roosevelt Elementary School 

Grades/Program: 4 - 6, Elementary 
        
Students on 10/1/04: 721   
        
Principal:   Patti Dols   
        
Dean of Students: Scott Hisken 

    
    

Actual building 
expenditures per           
ADM 2003-2004: $5,391   

 
Kennedy Elementary School 

Grades/Program: K - 4, Elementary 
        
Students on 10/1/04: 775   
        
Principal:   Maria Erlandson 
        
Dean of Students: Tim Johnson 

    
    

Actual building 
expenditures per           
ADM 2003-2004: $6,460   

 

Senior High School 
Grades/Program: 9 - 12, Secondary 
        
Students on 10/1/04: 1,315   
        
Principal:   Rob Anderson 
        
Assistant Principals Neil Schendel, Mark Miley 

    
    

Actual building 
expenditures per           
ADM 2003-2004: $6,834   

 
 

Junior High School 
Grades/Program: 7 - 8, Secondary 
        
Students on 10/1/04: 643   
        
Principal:   Mike Prunty 
        
Assistant Principals Jeremy Theis 

    
    

Actual building 
expenditures per           
ADM 2003-2004: $6,677   

 

Area Learning Center 
Grades/Program: 7 - 12, Secondary 
        
Students on 10/1/04: 96   
        
Director:   Brad Knudson 
        
Coordinator: Kim Ness   

    
    

Actual building 
expenditures per           
ADM 2003-2004: $11,562   

 

Other Alternative Programs 
Director:   Brad Knudson 
        
Behavior Assessment Center   
Instructor:   Sharon Tollefson 

        
Bridgeway Learning Center 
Coordinator: Carolyn Stevens 
        
Career Assessment Center   
Coordinator: Dave Cors   
        
Lakeview School     
Coordinator: Rita VanderMolen 
        
Prairie Lakes School   
Coordinator: Barb Heinen 

 

Washington Learning Center 
Grades/Program: 
    
    

Community Ed & Rec, 
ECFE, ECSE, etc. 

Students on 
10/1/04: NA   
        
Community 
Education Director: Steve Brisendine 

    
    

Actual building 
expenditures per         
ADM 2003-2004: NA   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Detailed supporting documents follow in the Information Section. 
 
ISD #347 Finance Web Site at www.willmar.k12.mn.us click on At a Glance, District Services, Finance.  
 
Please contact Bob Haines at 320-231-8511, hainesb@willmar.k12.mn.us or Dan Holtz at 320-231-8527, 
holtzd@willmar.k12.mn.us with any budget questions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.willmar.k12.mn.us/
mailto:hainesb@willmar.k12.mn.us
mailto:holtzd@willmar.k12.mn.us
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INFORMATION SECTION  

 
(the following documents are only included in the School Board member budget packet, due to the large 

amount of paper involved.  Please contact the Business Office, below, for copies) 
 

General Fund  
 

• Change in overall Fund Balance  
• Revenue Budget Checklist 
• Revenues by Source Code 
• Expenditures by Object Code 
• Reserve Worksheet 
• Operating Capital Budget 
• Safe Schools Levy Budget 
• Revenue Planning Model 
• Revenue Worksheet 
• What-if Revenue Report 
• Pay 2004 (FY 05) General Fund Levy Reconciliation 
• Budget Progress Responsibility Report 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISD #347 Finance Web Site at www.willmar.k12.mn.us click on At a Glance, District Services, Finance.  
 
Please contact Bob Haines at 320-231-8511, hainesb@willmar.k12.mn.us or Dan Holtz at 320-231-8527, 
holtzd@willmar.k12.mn.us with any budget questions. 
 

http://www.willmar.k12.mn.us/
mailto:hainesb@willmar.k12.mn.us
mailto:holtzd@willmar.k12.mn.us
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